
 

Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Ruth Gladstone Tel: 01609 532555 
or e-mail ruth.gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a public meeting of  Harrogate and Knaresborough 
Area Constituency Committee 

To: Councillors John Mann (Chair), Phillip Broadbank, 
Jim Clark, Richard Cooper, John Ennis, David Goode, 
Michael Harrison, Paul Haslam, Don Mackenzie, 
Zoe Metcalfe (Vice-Chair), Cliff Trotter, Geoff Webber 
and Robert Windass. 

Date: Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Pursuant to The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting 

will be held using video conferencing with a live broadcast to the Council’s YouTube site.  
Further information on this is available on the committee pages on the Council website - 
https://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/  
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recordings of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Welcome by the Chairman, introductions and apologies for 

absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 8 January 2021 
 

(Pages 5 - 20) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Update from The Rt Hon Andrew Jones MP 
 

 

5.   County Update by County Councillor Carl Les (Leader of the 
County Council) 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
https://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

6.   Covid-19 Pandemic in North Yorkshire - Update  
 Verbal report by County Councillor Michael Harrison (Executive Member for Adult 

Services and Health Integration and Chair of North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board) 
 

7.   Stronger Communities: COVID19 Social Isolation and Approach 
to Community Efforts 

(Pages 21 - 26) 

 Report of the Head of Stronger Communities 
 
Purpose of the report: To provide an update on the Stronger Communities Programme 
contribution to the COVID19 Social Isolation and Approach to Community Efforts work 
stream, including an overview of progress made in the Harrogate, Knaresborough and 
Boroughbridge area. 
 

8.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Anyone who would like to ask a question or make a statement at the meeting should 

email notice of their wish to do so, including the full text of what they intend to say, to 
Ruth.Gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk as soon as possible, and by midday on Monday 15 
March at the latest.  Speakers are each asked not to exceed 3 minutes’ speaking time 
and to read out only the statement/question of which they have submitted notice, without 
adding to or altering it.  No person may submit more than one question or statement.  No 
more than one question may be asked, or statement made, on behalf of one 
organisation.  The overall time available for public questions or statements is 30 minutes. 
 
If you are asking a question or making a statement at this meeting but do not wish to be 
recorded, please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease 
whilst you speak. 
 

9.   Active Travel Schemes in Harrogate and Knaresborough - 
Progress Report 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
 
Purpose of the report:  To provide an update on progress on the Active Travel Fund 
schemes, Beech Grove Low Traffic Neighbourhood and Otley Road cycle scheme. 
 

10.   Forthcoming Public Consultation on Detailed Design for a Cycle 
Facility on Oatlands Drive, Harrogate 

 

 Verbal report by County Councillor Don Mackenzie (Executive Member for Access) 
 

11.   Harrogate Transforming Cities Fund Update (Pages 31 - 38) 
 Report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 

 
Purpose of the report:  To provide an update on the Transforming Cities Fund proposals 
for Harrogate. 
 

12.   Significant Investment Schemes by NYCC (Pages 39 - 42) 
 Report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 

 
Purpose of the report: To provide an update on the Harrogate York railway project, A59 
Kex Gill and Junction 47 major schemes. 
 

13.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 43 - 46) 
 Report of the Principal Democratic Services Officer 

 
Purpose of the report:  To ask Member to consider, amend and add to the Committee’s 
work programme. 
 

 

Page 2

mailto:Ruth.Gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

Barry Khan 
Assistance Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Harrogate and Knaresborough ACC – 

Minutes of 8 January 2021/1 
 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough  
Area Constituency Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Microsoft Teams on Friday 8 January 2021 at 9.30am 
 
This meeting was live broadcast on the North Yorkshire County Council YouTube site and a 
recording is available using the following link - https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings  
 
Present:- 
 
Members:- 
 
County Councillor John Mann (in the Chair); County Councillors Philip Broadbank, Jim Clark, 
Richard Cooper, John Ennis, David Goode, Michael Harrison, Don Mackenzie, Zoe Metcalfe, 
Cliff Trotter, Geoff Webber and Robert Windass 
 
In Attendance:- 
 
County Councillors Carl Les (Leader of the County Council), David Chance (Executive 
Member for Stronger Communities), Gareth Dadd (Executive Member for Finance and Assets 
and Special Projects) and Caroline Dickinson (Executive Member for Public Health, 
Prevention and Supported Housing) 
 
County Council Officers:- Karl Battersby (Corporate Director – Business and Environmental 
Services), Gary Fielding (Corporate Director - Strategic Resources), Rebecca Gibson (Senior 
Transport Planning Officer - Projects, Highways and Transportation), Allan McVeigh (Head of 
Network Strategy, Highways and Transportation) and Ruth Gladstone (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
5 members of the public 
 
Apology for Absence:- 
 
An apology for absence was received from County Councillor Paul Haslam 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
73. Minutes 
 

 Resolved – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

74. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/live-meetings


 

 
Harrogate and Knaresborough ACC –  

Minutes of 8 January 2021/2 
OFFICIAL 

75. Update by County Councillor Carl Les (Leader of the County Council) 
 

 County Councillor Carl Les reported verbally concerning the work which the County 
Council was undertaking in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, including the new 
variant of the virus.  He highlighted:- concerns associated with the age of volunteers; 
general fatigue amongst volunteers and staff in councils and emergency services in 
responding to the pandemic; the impact of prolonged periods of social isolation; and 
the need for the Council, during the pandemic, to continue to provide other services, 
eg winter gritting, and to continue making service improvements eg Harrogate transport 
improvements.   

 
76. County Council Budget 2021/22 
 

Considered -  
 
Gary Fielding (Corporate Director - Strategic Resources) gave a presentation detailing 
the budget proposals for 2021/22 in respect of the overall County Council and on a 
Constituency area basis and invited Members’ comments.  A copy of the presentation 
slides has been published on the website alongside the documents for this meeting. 

 
 Members questioned Gary Fielding in respect of the following issues:- 
 

 Adult social care precept options. 

 The need to strike the correct balance between providing Services and not raising 
Council Tax more than necessary. 

 The suggestion of lobbying to ensure that the County Council was not penalised 
for its level of Reserves and good financial management. 

 Services available for residents who fell into financial difficulty, to help them retain 
their independence and receive help with welfare. 

 The reasons why the cost of providing Domiciliary Care in the Harrogate and 
Knaresborough Constituency was higher than in other constituency areas in the 
county. 

 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the presentation, and Members’ comments thereon, be noted. 
 
(b) That Members’ comments be forwarded, for consideration, to the Executive 

Member for Finance and Assets and Special Projects. 
 

77. Public Questions or Statements 
 

The Chairman advised that six notices had been received from members of the public 
of questions or statements for this meeting.  All six notices related to the update on the 
Harrogate Transport Improvement Programme which was the next item of business on 
the agenda.  Therefore all six public questions or statements would be put to the 
meeting during the Committee’s consideration of the update on Harrogate Transport 
Improvement Programme. 
 

78. Update on Harrogate Transport Improvement Programme 
 
 Considered - 
 
 The report of the Corporate Director - Business and Environmental Services which 

updated the Committee on the outcomes of the Harrogate Transport Improvement 
Programme (HTIP) study and advised of recommended next steps in the HTIP 
development work streams. 

 

Page 6



 

 
Harrogate and Knaresborough ACC –  

Minutes of 8 January 2021/3 
OFFICIAL 

 The Chairman welcomed the following officers to the meeting:- Karl Battersby 
(Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services); Allan McVeigh (Head of 

[...]
en on plans since 1990.  He added that Killinghall had more 
than doubled in size and that most of its traffic was through traffic. 

 

 Some Members expressed the view that traffic congestion was not cured by 
building more roads.  The following issues were also highlighted:- the importance 
of reducing carbon; the Council’s previous approval of a carbon reduction 
programme; and that it needed to be made clear to the public that sustainable 
transport, and its implications, would necessitate difficult/uncomfortable decisions. 

 

 Various Members expressed support for considering the creation of Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods (LTNs).  Members highlighted, however, that LTNs could be very 
divisive and there needed to be maximum transparency in taking this work forward. 

 

 A statement was read out on behalf of County Councillor Paul Haslam who had 
submitted apologies for the meeting.  This included a request for a train station at 
Claro Road and a request for faster progress to be made in reducing traffic 
congestion in Harrogate and Knaresborough. 

 
 Resolved - 
 
 That Members’ comments be noted and be forwarded to the Executive Member for 

Access. 
 
79. Committee Work Programme 
 
 Considered - 
 
 The report of the Principal Democratic Services Officer which invited Members to 

consider, amend and add to the Committee’s work programme. 
 

Ruth Gladstone (Principal Democratic Services Officer) introduced the report, 
highlighting that, subject to parliamentary business, the Rt Hon Andrew Jones MP 
would be attending the Committee’s next meeting which was scheduled to be held on 
the morning of Thursday 18 March 2021 by Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members were invited to contact the Chairman or the Principal Democratic Services 
with suggested business for future meetings. 
 
 Resolved –  
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.35pm.       RAG/JR 

Page 8



APPENDIX TO THE MINUTES 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

Public Questions and Statements, 
[...]
to work 
with the developers to ensure the appropriate standards are consistent with the off 
road cycle route delivered by NYCC and in accordance with the cycling guidance 
LTN/20. 

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 To note the content of report and the progress being made on active travel schemes 

in Harrogate and Knaresborough. 
 
 
 
Author: Louise Neale  
Network Strategy 
Business and Environmental Services 
North Yorkshire County Council 
DATE: 26 February 2021  

Page 29



    APPENDIX A 

NYCC – 18 March 2021 - Harrogate & Knaresborough Constituency Committee 
Progress report on active travel schemes in Harrogate and Knaresborough/4 

OFFICIAL 

Emergency Active Travel Fund Measures in Harrogate and 
Knaresborough 

Harrogate 

Albert Street Parking bays suspended 

Commercial 
Street 

Some parking bays suspended 

James Street Parking bays suspended 

Montpellier 
Hill 

Some parking bays suspended 

The Ginnel Road closed between 5pm and 11pm Wednesday to Saturday and 
1pm to 11pm on Sundays. 

Knaresborough 

High Street Barriers in place to widen sections of footpath 

Market Place Road closed on Market Day (6am to 5pm Wednesday) only. 

Castlegate, 
from Brymore 
ice Cream to 
Market Tavern 

Road closed on Market Day (6am to 5pm Wednesday) only. 

 

 

Page 30



 

NYCC – 18 Mach 2021- Harrogate & Knaresborough Constituency Committee 
Transforming Cities Fund Update/1 

OFFICIAL 

 
North Yorkshire County Council 
 
 
 

 
 

North Yorkshire County Council 
Harrogate and Knaresborough Constituency Committee – 18 March 2021 

Harrogate Transforming Cities Fund Update 
 
1.0 
 
1.1 

Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of the report is to provide members with an update on the 
Transforming Cities Fund proposals for Harrogate. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 £1.28bn (capital funding) was made available to city regions to bid for 

schemes to be delivered by 31 March 2023 through the Department for 
Transport’s (DfT) Transforming Cities Fund (TCF). Leeds City Region has 
been successful in securing £317m of funding. 

 
2.2 The aim of TCF is to ‘drive up productivity through improved connections 

between urban centres and suburbs’ with a focus on investment ‘in 
infrastructure to improve public and sustainable transport connectivity’. 

 
2.3 As part of the successful Leeds City Region bid, North Yorkshire County 

Council is leading on delivery of a £31m programme with our partners at 
Skipton and Craven District Councils and Harrogate Borough Council, under a 
funding agreement with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

 
2.4 Harrogate comprises a £7.9m scheme focussed on sustainable travel and 

public realm improvements around the Rail and Bus Station Gateway. The 
project area is shown in Appendix 1. 

 
3.0 Scheme Components 
 
3.1 The following represent the key elements of the Harrogate scheme: 

 Reallocation of road space on Station Parade – 1 lane and 2 Lane 
options & northern end made one way southbound 

 Improvements to eastern section of James Street that will provide a 
better retail environment to help support the town centre economy 

 Public realm transformation of Station Square 
 Improved public realm to the north of Victoria Multi-storey Car Park 
 Provision of cycle lanes on East Parade 

 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



 

NYCC – 18 Mach 2021- Harrogate & Knaresborough Constituency Committee 
Transforming Cities Fund Update/2 

OFFICIAL 

3.2 For Station Parade two options are being presented for public consultation. 
The first option is the reduction of Station Parade to one lane with surrounding 
junction improvements to facilitate the introduction of segregated cycle lanes 
along the whole length. The second option is the retention of Station Parade 
as two lane, which removes the possibility of cycle lanes along the whole 
length of the street and instead proposes the introduction of an increased 
length of cycle lane on East Parade. 

 
3.3 The James Street component is included with a
[...]
ladstone@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee Work Programme as at 10 March 2021 
 

 

Informal meetings of the Committee were held on the follow dates during the Covid-19 pandemic 
when formal meetings of the Council for most committees were postponed 

2 April, 23 April, 14 May, 4 June, 24 June, 23 July, 20 August, 24 September and 16 October 2020 
 

 

Thursday 12 November 2020, 9.30am, Live broadcast remote meeting 
Subject Description 

Schools, Educational Achievement and 
Finance 

To consider an annual report about schools, educational achievement and finance, to include 
attainment data, the landscape regarding organisational status/school places, school finances, 
and the position in relation to exclusions  

North Yorkshire Healthy Child 
Programme  

To comment on a consultation regarding Service changes 
 

Friday 8 January 2021, 9.30am, Live broadcast remote meeting 
Annual Council Budget Review To review the annual Council budget and make recommendations to the Executive Member 

Highway Transport Improvement 
Programme 

To hear about the outcomes of the Programme study and the recommended next steps in the 
Programme development work streams 

Thursday 18 March 2021, 10.00am, Live broadcast remote meeting 
Update from The Rt Hon Andrew Jones 
MP 

To receive an update from the Rt Hon Andrew Jones MP 

Covid-19 Pandemic in North Yorkshire - 
Update 

To receive an update from County Councillor Michael Harrison (Executive Member for Adult 
Services and Health Integration and Chair of North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board) 

Stronger Communities – Covid-19 Social 
Isolation and Approach to Community 
Efforts 

To consider an annual report about Stronger Communities initiatives 

Active Travel Schemes in Harrogate and 
Knaresborough – Progress Report 

To receive updates on progress on the Active Travel Fund schemes, Beech Grove Low Traffic 
Neighbourhood and Otley Road cycle scheme 

Forthcoming Public Consultation on 
Detailed Design for a Cycle Facility on 
Oatlands Drive, Harrogate 

To receive information about this forthcoming Public Consultation 

APPENDIX 1

P
age 45



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Harrogate Transforming Cities Fund 
Update 

To receive an update on the Transforming Cities Fund proposals for Harrogate 

Significant Investment Schemes by 
NYCC 

To receive updates on the Harrogate York railway project, A59 Kex Gill and Junction 47 major 
schemes 

Thursday 10 June 2021, 10.00am, Live broadcast remote meeting 
No business identified for this meeting as 
at 10 March 2021 

 

Thursday 16 September 2021, 10.00am, Live broadcast remote meeting 

No business identified for this meeting as 
at 10 March 2021 

 

Thursday 25 November 2021, 10.00am, Live broadcast remote meeting 

Schools, Educational Achievement and 
Finance 
 

To consider an annual report about schools, educational achievement and finance, to include 
attainment data, the landscape regarding organisational status/school places, school finances, 
and the position in relation to exclusions 

Possible additional meeting in early January 2022, Live broadcast remote meeting 

Annual Council Budget Review Possible additional meeting to review the annual Council budget and make recommendations to 
the Executive Member 

Thursday 17 March 2022, 10.00am, Live broadcast remote meeting 

Stronger Communities To consider an annual report about Stronger Communities initiatives 

 
 
Author:  Ruth Gladstone, Democratic Services, Tel: 01609 532555, Email: ruth.gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk  

Background documents:  None 

P
age 46

mailto:ruth.gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 8 January 2021
	2021-01-08 Harrogate and Knaresborough ACC Minutes
	Appendix to Minutes of 2021-01-08

	7 Stronger Communities: COVID19 Social Isolation and Approach to Community Efforts
	9 Active Travel Schemes in Harrogate and Knaresborough - Progress Report
	11 Harrogate

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Thursday, 18th March, 2021 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor John Mann in the Chair, plus County Councillors Phillip Broadbank, Jim Clark, 
Richard Cooper, John Ennis, David Goode, Michael Harrison, Paul Haslam, Don Mackenzie, 
Zoe Metcalfe, Cliff Trotter and Robert Windass. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Carl Les and David Chance. 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Barrie Mason, Liz Meade, Louise Neale, Aidan Rayner and Ruth 
Gladstone. 
 
Other Attendees: Andrew Jones MP. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
In opening the meeting, the Chairman referred to the untimely death, on 11 March 2021, of County 
Councillor Geoff Webber.  The Chairman paid tribute to the valuable contribution that County 
Councillor Geoff Webber had made to the work to this Committee and expressed, on behalf of 
Members of the Committee, condolences to the family. 
 
80 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 8 January 2021 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2021, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

81 Declarations of Interest 
 
County Councillor Richard Cooper declared an interest in agenda item 4 “Update from 
Andrew Jones MP” on the grounds that Mr Jones was his employer.  County Councillor 
Richard Cooper advised that he would not be taking part, in any way, in that item of 
business. 
 
County Councillor Michael Harrison declared an interest in agenda item 6 “Covid-19 
Pandemic in North Yorkshire – Update” on the grounds that he had relatives who worked 
in Health and Adult Services.  He advised, however, that the Standards Committee had 
granted a dispensation which allowed him to take part in that item of business. 
 

82 Update from Andrew Jones MP 
 
Considered – 
 
The verbal update by Andrew Jones MP regarding:-  
 

 The effects which the Covid-19 pandemic was having on ways of working, and the 
changes in the volume, and the nature, of work undertaken. 

 The community efforts being made to help others who needed support during the 
pandemic. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The ways in which he had represented his constituency in Parliament, including 
taking forward a request for a policy change regarding alcohol duty on hand 
sanitiser. 

 The very helpful weekly calls between all MPs for North Yorkshire, the Local 
Resilience Forum and senior county councillors and officers. 

 The continuation of non-Covid work, such as the seeking of permission and funds 
for the A59 Kex Gill. 

 His thanks to county councillors and officers for their work during a challenging 
year. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, Andrew Jones MP advised of the following:- 
 

 Work continued on a reform of the Social Care Sector.  No date was available 
regarding when this was likely to come before Parliament. 

 Andrew Jones MP had supported the Policing Bill at its second reading in 
Parliament on 16 March 2021. 

 The Domestic Abuse Bill, currently under consideration by the House of Lords, was 
likely to receive Royal Assent by the end of April 2021. 

 The current weekly calls between MPs and senior county councillors and officers 
were unlikely to be necessary following the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 Countries should work together in an international effort to achieve high Covid 
vaccine take-up around the world.  Vaccination nationalism, as seen from the EU, 
was highly inappropriate. 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

83 County Update by County Councillor Carl Les (Leader of the County Council) 
 
Considered –  
 
The verbal report of County Councillor Carl Les (Leader of the County Council) providing 
an update on the following issues:- 
 

 The County Council’s 2021/22 budget included Locality Budgets and a budget for 
Climate Change. 

 County Councillor Carl Les looked forward to progression of the Fairer Funding 
Review and the Adult Social Care Funding Review. 

 County Councillor Carl Les considered the weekly calls with all MPs for North 
Yorkshire to be invaluable during the Covid pandemic. 

 The work of the Regional Climate Commission, which had been launched on 17 
March 2021, would impact on the County Council. 

 The North Yorkshire Rural Commission was due to produce its report during the 
summer of 2021. 

 County Councillor Carl Les’s encouragement to members of the public to 
participate in the consultation currently underway concerning local government 
reform. 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

84 Covid-19 Pandemic in North Yorkshire - Update 
 
Considered – 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

The verbal report of County Councillor Michael Harrison (Executive Member, and Chair of 
North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board) providing updates on the Covid-19 
pandemic in North Yorkshire in relation to:- infection rates; care home infections; hospitals 
and hospital discharges; testing; and vaccinations. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, County Councillor Michael Harrison:- 

 confirmed that a site within Harrogate was being sought for testing to replace the 
current facility located at the Harrogate Convention Centre; 

 undertook to pass on Committee Members’ appreciation and thanks to the North 
Yorkshire team for all their work, including supporting the reintroduction of family 
visit to residents of private care homes; and 

 confirmed that the County Council’s Extra Care Programme had continued to 
progress across the county during the pandemic. 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

85 Stronger Communities: Covid19 Social Isolation and Approach to Community 
Efforts 
 
Considered - 
 
The report of the Head of Stronger Communities providing an annual update on the work 
of the Stronger Communities Team and the work they had done to support the 
establishment and operation of the Community Support Organisations across the County.   
 
The report was introduced by Liz Meade (Stronger Communities Delivery Manager).  
County Councillor David Chance (Executive Member for Stronger Communities) paid 
credit to the Stronger Communities Delivery Managers for the exceptional work they had 
undertaken throughout the pandemic and also the 23 Community Support Organisations 
who had gone “above and beyond” in organising the voluntary groups.  He added that 
issues anticipated going forward included a likely increase in mental health problems 
within communities and sustainability of the community groups following the pandemic. 
 
Committee Members:- 

 paid tribute to the scale of support which had been delivered; 

 praised the Community Support Organisations for their work;  

 expressed support for enhancing the model, which had been achieved to date, of 
working with the voluntary sector; and 

 highlighted the need to work alongside the NHS to provide support regarding 
mental health issues going forward. 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

86 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 

87 Active Travel Schemes in Harrogate and Knaresborough - Progress Report 
 
Considered – 
 
The report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services providing 
updates on progress regarding Active Travel Fund schemes, the Beech Grove Low Traffic 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Neighbourhood, and Otley Road cycle scheme. 
 
Louise Neale (Team Leader, Transport Planning) introduced the report, responded to 
Members’ questions and:- 

 undertook to put checks in place, via WSP Consultants, to identify any multiple 
responses being made by the same person as part of the County Council’s formal 
public consultations regarding Active Travel proposals; and 

 advised that post-scheme monitoring and evaluation would be taken for any 
schemes which went on to be approved. 

 
County Councillor Don Mackenzie (Executive Member for Access), during discussion of a 
later item of business at this meeting, confirmed that the Otley Road cycle path scheme 
and the junction improvements plan for Otley Road would require the loss of a small 
number of relatively small trees, although these would be replaced.  It was felt that the 
environmental advantages, of providing an alternative method to travel along Otley Road 
and the west of Harrogate by cycle or walking, was correct. 
 
Members paid tribute to the Executive Member and officers for the progress being made 
regarding sustainable transport measures.  Members also highlighted that the results of 
consultations needed to be taken into account by the County Council when it made 
decisions on whether to approve proposals and that such consultations were not 
referendums. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the progress being made on Active Travel schemes in Harrogate and Knaresborough 
be noted. 
 

88 Forthcoming Public Consultation on Detailed Design for a Cycle Facility on 
Oatlands Drive, Harrogate 
 
Considered – 
 
The verbal report of County Councillor Don Mackenzie (Executive Member for Access) 
giving an update on the Oatlands Drive Active Travel Fund scheme. 
 
County Councillor Don Mackenzie advised that the Oatlands Drive Active Travel scheme 
had been chosen for submission of a bid to the DfT because, unlike the two other Active 
Travel schemes in this area, Oatlands Drive was very close to a large residential area and 
two secondary schools, and was considered to be ideally located to seek better facilities 
for cycling and walking.  The Oatlands Drive Active Travel scheme bid to the DfT had 
included the introduction of one-way traffic management in order to create sufficient width 
on that road, which was hemmed-in on both sides by The Stray for much of its length, to 
create a good cycle path in each direction.  The recent initial consultation had shown the 
majority of residents to be opposed/vehemently opposed to one-way traffic management 
on Oatlands Drive.  There were many reasons for such opposition although a common 
reason was that it would result in a longer journey into town by car than at present.  
However, this had been one of the reasons why Oatlands Drive had been chosen for an 
Active Travel scheme, namely, that it was within a mile of the town centre and the 
Harrogate Congestion Study had identified that it was the short journeys into the town 
centre which should be made more attractive for people to walk or cycle rather than use 
their cars. 
 
County Councillor Don Mackenzie advised that the outcome of the initial consultation had 
now been discussed with the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services 
and that the decision had been made, having taken into account the overwhelming views 
of local residents and the local Elected Member, to drop the one-way traffic management 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

element of the scheme.  Therefore, the main consultation on detailed design, which was 
about to begin, would not include one-way working.  However, it would include a proposal 
to make the whole area on Oatlands Drive, from York Place through to Hookstone Road 
and all the Saints residential area, a 20mph zone to slow the traffic to improve safety for 
walkers and cyclists.  Other improvements were also planned.   Every resident of the area 
would receive a letter and leaflet about this detailed design consultation, together with 
encouragement for them to give their views on the slightly reduced proposals which aimed 
to encourage walking and cycling. 
 
County Councillor John Ennis (local Member) expressed his thanks to County Councillor 
Don Mackenzie and the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services for 
considering residents’ views.  He also welcomed the dropping of the one-way traffic 
management element because he felt that that aspect would not have worked due, for 
example, to displacement of traffic, greater congestion, disproportionate inconvenience for 
residents with disabilities, and access problems for St Aidan’s School.  He felt that the 
various other aspects of the detailed design could nevertheless improve safety for 
pedestrians and cyclists on Oaklands Drive.  In conclusion, he felt that there was a lot to 
welcome in this current version of the proposal, which excluded the one-way traffic 
management element, and he welcomed the detailed design consultation which was to 
take place soon. 
 
Other Members expressed support for the changes which had been made to the proposal 
and for all the work being undertaken to encourage sustainable transport. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

89 Harrogate Transforming Cities Fund Update 
 
Considered – 
 
The report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services providing an 
update on the Transforming Cities Fund proposals for Harrogate. 
 
Aidan Rayner (TCF Project Delivery Manager) introduced the report, advising that the 
Harrogate proposals comprised a £7.9m scheme focussed on sustainable travel and 
public realm improvements around the rail and bus station gateway.  He highlighted the 
key elements of the scheme and, as part of the public consultation currently taking place, 
the two options for Station Parade and three options proposed for the length of James 
Street between Princes Street and Station Parade. 
 
Aidan Rayner responded to Members’ questions.  He clarified that there was no intention 
to move the Queen Victoria monument as part of these proposal and that the monument 
was mentioned in this consultation only for the purpose of acquiring people’s views for use 
in considering future proposals. 
 
County Councillor Don Mackenzie (Executive Member for Access) highlighted that, whilst 
there were obvious advantages in creating a very pedestrian and cycle-friendly area in 
front of the railway station, a major concern was the consequential effect for southbound 
A61 traffic including possible detrimental implications of traffic congestion and air quality 
on Cheltenham Parade/Ripon Road.  As such, there were major issues to be resolved and 
the views of the public were being sought.  
 
Resolved – 
 
That the report and the progress which is being made be noted. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

90 Significant Investment Schemes by NYCC 
 
Considered – 
 
The report of the Corporate Director – Business and Environmental Services providing a 
brief update on three major projects, namely, the Harrogate York railway project, A59 Kex 
Gill and Junction 47 major schemes. 
 
Barrie Mason (Assistant Director, Highways and Transportation) introduced the report, 
highlighting the significant amount of transport and highways work being undertaken in the 
local area and that the three schemes mentioned in this report totalled £80m worth of 
transport investment. 
 
Barrie Mason responded to Members’ questions and undertook to circulate, after the 
meeting, responses to the following questions:- 

 What is the latest position on the rail improvements that were included/considered 
as part of the Harrogate Congestion study? 

 What is the latest position from Network Rail about any level crossing upgrades on 
the Harrogate Rail Line? 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

91 Committee Work Programme 
 
Considered – 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services Officer which invited Members to 
consider, amend and add to the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
Ruth Gladstone (Principal Democratic Services Officer) introduced the report. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
(b) That Members contact the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman or the Principal 

Democratic Services Officer with any suggested business for future meetings. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm. 
 


